Authority: Executive Committee Item EX33.1, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on June 15 and 16, 2022

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 590-2022

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, and to amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 937, Temporary Closing of Highways, to delegate to the General Manager of Transportation Services the authority to temporarily close highways to pedestrian and vehicular traffic up to and including 365 consecutive days but ending no later than December 31, 2026, inclusive, for the purpose of the construction of the Ontario Line Early Works in the Lakeshore East Joint Corridor.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Subsection 27-18.4B(6)(b) of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, is amended by deleting the phrase: "or 937-3.20" and inserting the phrase: ", 937-3.20 or 937-3.21".
- **2.** City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 937, Temporary Closing of Highways, is amended as follows:
 - a. by inserting a new Section 937-3.21 as follows:

"§ 937-3.21. Ontario Line Early Works in the Lakeshore East Joint Corridor.

Despite any other by-law, until December 31, 2026, inclusive, the General Manager of Transportation Services may temporarily close to pedestrian and vehicular traffic highways or portions of highways for a period up to and including 365 consecutive days but ending no later than December 31, 2026, inclusive, as required for the purpose of the construction of the Ontario Line Early Works in the Lakeshore East Joint Corridor."; and

b. by amending Section 937-4 by deleting the phrase "and 937-3.20" and inserting the phrase:", 937-3.20 and 937-3.21".

Enacted and passed on June 16, 2022.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)